BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

FRIDAY 1ST FEBRUARY 2019 AT 4.30 P.M.

PARKSIDE SUITE , PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

MEMBERS: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton and S. P. Shannon

RESERVE MEMBER: Councillor C. J. Spencer

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE (Pages 1 -4)

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm
the nature of those interests.

3. Street Trading Consent Application Review (Pages 5 - 42)

4. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive
Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

21st January 2019






10.

11.

12.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other parties present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory
Services will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Technical Officer.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnhesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s). If two or
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant or his/her representative will be invited to sum up.
A maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

Page 1 Revised July 2013



13.

14.

15.

16.

Appendix

The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal
advice to be given.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the Members of the Sub-
Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer
will withdraw from the meeting room.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, the Members
of the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Democratic
Services Officer will return to the meeting room. The Sub-
Committee’s decision, together with the reasons for the decision,
will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s
decision to refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading
Consent.

Page 2 Revised July 2013



1)

2)

3

4)

5)

6)

Appendix

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Consultation — relevant responses from consultees
(b) Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(c) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent
Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any
other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, a decision will be made within 5 working days.

Page 3 Revised July 2013



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

1ST FEBRUARY 2019

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT, 1982

REVIEW OF A STREET TRADING CONSENT

1ST FEBRUARY 2019

PUBLIC HEARING

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services
Contact Officer: Paul Morrish
Technical Officer
01905 822799
Paul.morrish@worcsregservices.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Aston Fields
Appendices: Appendix 1 — Copy of original application form

Appendix 2 - Representation from nearby business
Appendix 3 — Street Trading Policy

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider and determine the continuation of street trading consent in respect of
the site below:

Carriage Way — Sugarbrook Road
Aston Fields Industrial Estate
B60 3DR

A copy of the orginal application submitted by the applicant, Mr Barnicoat on 14t
March 2018, is attached a appendix 1.

Page 5



2.1

2.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.2

5.2

Agenda Iltem 3
BACKGROUND

Following a hearing on 14t June 2018, members granted street trading consent to
Mr Barnicoat at the location on Sugarbrook Road for a trial period of 6 months
during which any adverse impact of the trading can be assessed.

On 26" October 2018 a consultation exercise was undertaken where nearby
businesses and responsbile authorities were notified that Mr Barnicoat wishes to
carry on trading past the 6 month trial period, and also as an exercise to establish if
there has been any negative impact of the trading as per members decision.

REPRESENTATIONS

No representations have been received from any of the responsible authorities.

One representation has been received from a nearby business and is attached at
appendix 2

In addition to the consultation exercise, no other complaints or concerns have been
made to the Licensing Office as a result of the trading activities of Mr Barnicoat at
the location on Sugarbrook Road.

LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and
page 10, 3.7 Key Considerations,which is attached as appendix 3

The Street Trading Policy is available to download from the Council’s website or to
request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 822799
or email wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application in accordance with the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982.

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is obliged to have regard to the street
trading policy adopted by The Council.

Page 6


mailto:wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Agenda Iltem 3

The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the
evidence it hears.

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers
appropriate:

(a) Allow the consent to be granted

(b) Refuse the application

Paragraph 9 (5) of Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982 states that where a consent is surrendered or revoked, the council shall
remit or refund, as they consider appropriate, the whole or a part of any fee paid for
the grant or renewal of the consent.

All parties to the hearing will be notified of the Sub-Committee’s decision in writing
within five working days of the conclusion of the hearing.

The Sub-Committee are advised that The Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 does not provide any direct right of appeal against a decision
to revoke a street trading consent. Therefore a consent holder aggrieved by a
decision to revoke a street trading consent, would only be able to challenge that
decision by making an application for a judicial review

The hearing should be conducted in accordance with the agreed procedure.

FOR DECISION

The Sub-Committee must consider whether to grant or refuse the application made
by Mr David Barnicoat.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

Application for a Street Trading
Consent

- | WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATG Y
GRANT APPLICATION RENEWAL APPLICATION SERVIGES

o ek

N TERY
79 maj v

Full Name

David Barnicoat

Full Residential Address

Sree] wwmrea

Telephone Number Email

National Insurance Number

Proposed Days/Hours of Operation

Monday Gam - Fom Friday C am - Jom
Tuesday Lar - Zem Saturday € ari ~3oM.
W;dnesday Gon- oM Sunday

Thursday oM~ Lom

Description of articles sold
Ch AR ST Voues = Cansuitaes , Buedts | e, Coffed Sogr ORNGT

*SACYK ET {)cﬁ ATOES o w

If you are selling food or beverages, the Local Authority with which you are registered as a Food Business
Operator N

-

= ] ; o : — .
o102 €ov A% ¢ forim C\'(WG CanT f_GT‘GJ’uK) Uhngl- tos fﬁﬁj

Proposed trading location (please attach a map indicating the exact location)
Sveatslooke  Heno - APRO¥ MG METRES flot TIIT w0y
Blors (ter Bbo 2l Snetwcoo {lo 40,
Description of mobile unit, including dimensions and vehicle registration number if relevant
T@G:?ﬁ’;{ \§ L er ~ T AYLe - Fuuy oS Ce@MEFICS ~ w4 HAD G & s,
LATinG (N e Phevess locargrrl ARD LS BealTeks 10 ook o1
REfoag Fol TWE

TJUST  Bbees 70 et A Uil exweaat

B v Baesclevwe (eopnon

Page 9



Agenda Iltem 3

Location of mobile unit when not trading (give full address)

S

Hmu. be o s 0F we ADDRESIY - eytrel {Odee OXTK | Q0007 ea

f"f Lol XL 5'{ {PArfEudtd |
L Nkt 2 "

Declaration

I hearby apply for a Street Trading Consent to sell goods in the street as a mobile trader.
| understand that any mobile unit will be inspected prior to the start of trading.
I enclose the following items with this application:

N

A colour photograph of the mobile unit

NN

A recent passport-sized photograph of the applicant

Food Hygiene Training certificates (if relevant)

Certificate of inspection for any fire extinguishers Kp e ©
Certificates showing that electrical and gas installations have been tested and are safe. OO REC
; RO o Zen?
Public liability insurance to £5 million o 6O
Plan showing proposed location of unit when trading.

e e

Evidence of Trade Waste Agreement

Annual Consent Fee (cheques should be made payable to Bromsgrove District Council), or proof
of payment -

AR

( B¢ oe TS L=
1 s ek ‘

o ¢ v
Signed 1}_ Eule ot " ROOE
,-f{//'__l_._ y . )
‘)’-Nfap 2&(7@\{@»@43‘
Date
7 i S
I /G‘"’i /’?w%

+ Please return this form and supporting documents to:
Licensing Section

Bromsgrove District Council

Parkside

Market Street

Bromsgrove

Worcestershire

B61 8DA

Worcestershire Regulatory Services,Wyre Forest House, Finepoint Way, Kidderminster, Worcestershire,
DY11 7WF
Tel: 01905 822799

Email: wrsenquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Page 10



Agenda Item 3

Sd9 033

P11 saljddng
Buiyooys

saJh) sallayjar @

salbojouyosay
NZalp

=, 18D-Y-JUdY

@ aslidiajug

ainjiuing
spuepjeQ
=

Ae

%
Page 11



Se peoy poomidyg uey} duokiana 10§ uondo Jojes yonw e si py ayooiqiehng

‘peou siy) buoje paysed sies jo fuayd
skemje a1e a19yj se ssare 10 MOJ} d1jjea} }P344R JUOM UORIO| SIY)

Agenda Iltem 3

Page 12




Agenda Iltem 3

(3rew pai) paysed s1 AWg S1Yy2 213ym jo Juosyui ysnf si Jods 3rexa ay|
Py @jooiqiebng uo ays pasodoid ino si siyy

-

—

» NS
. 5 2 -
e g TN
Sk .
- “ L
- \.n‘l- 2 o ’
- -ll

s

e —

Page 13



Agenda Iltem 3

Vf'l'l-lis is our proposed site on Sugarbrooke Rd
The exact spot is just infront of where this BMW is parked (red mark)

Page 14



Agenda Item 3

§
218106102

mu._tma,

mmﬁmmu*u@?
m«c.m?tﬁ u_@m._ﬂm;m

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Pauline Ross

Subject: FW: Street trading application sugarbrook road B60 3dr

Objection to Barnicoat Street Trading

WRS Enquiries

Worcestershire Regulatory Service

Tel: 01905 822799

Woyre Forest House, Finepoint Way, Kidderminster, Worcestershire, DY11 7WF
Fax: 01562 745516

E-mail: enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Web: http://www.worcsregservices.gov.uk/

Subject: Street trading application sugarbrook road B60 3dr

To whom this may concern
I’'m writing to you as the owner of the subway store on Sherwood road.

| would like to express my concern once again for the street trading hot and cold van which is parked on Sugarbrook
road B60 3DR

This hot and cold van has been trading a number of months now, and quite frankly | do not understand how this was
approved in the first place. The safety concern is a risk and it always slows the passing traffic as it’s parked on the

corner.

Myself here at subway and Greggs opposite me are paying very good business rates to be trading on this road , and |
believe the van is not paying them, which is very unfair.

My sale has been affected by this van parking at the end of the street, my store is already not making a profit, and
this van has now made it go even worse!

| hope 
[...]
lopment and Regeneration

(NWEDR) team

Trading Standards

e The owners / occupiers of any residential and/or business properties in
the vicinity of the proposed location of any static trading site.

e Any other relevant organisation

3.3.2 Additionally, where the application is for grant of a new Consent in respect of
a fixed location, the applicant must also advertise their application by
displaying the prescribed Public Notice at the relevant location for not less
than 21 days beginning with the day after the application for Consent is made
to the Council. The form of the Public Notice required is shown at Annex A
to this Policy.

Page 26



3.3.3

3.34

3.4

3.4.1

3.5

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.5.3

3.6

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.7

Agenda Iltem 3

The Council will allow 28 days from the date that the application is received
and confirmed as valid, for people to make representations or objections in
relation to the application.

Representations or objections will be accepted from any of the bodies listed
at 3.3.1 and any other individual or business that can demonstrate that they
would be materially affected by the proposed street trading activities.

Determining Applications with no Representations or Objections

Where no representations or objections are received within 28 days of the
application being received, Officers will grant Consent to the applicant in the
terms that it was applied for.

Determining Applications through Mediation

Where a representation or objection is received in respect of an application, a
Licensing Officer will, in the first instance, attempt to mediate between the
relevant parties.

For example, it may be possible to find a compromise position in one of the
following ways:-

amending the times during which trading will take place;
amending the days on which trading will take place;

adding conditions to the Consent to address specific concerns;
granting Consent for a trial period to assess the impact; or
amending the list of articles to be sold.

Where all relevant parties agree to a compromise position, the Consent will
be granted by Officers, subject to the agreed amendments.

Determining Applications Where Mediation Is Not Possible

Where representations or objections are received and it is not possible to
reach an agreed compromise, the application can be referred, at the
applicant’s request, to the next available Licensing Sub-Committee for

determination.

The Licensing Sub-Committee will be conducted in accordance with the
Council’s standard procedure.

Key Considerations

Page 27



Agenda Iltem 3

3.7.1 Each application will be considered on its own merits.

3.7.2 The Council will have regard to all of the circumstances and all of the
representations and objections that it receives. The Council will normally
grant or renew a Street Trading Consent unless, in its opinion,:-

o a significant effect on road safety would arise either from the siting of
the trading activity itself, or from customers visiting or leaving the site;
or

. there are concerns over the recorded level of personal injury accidents
in the locality where the street trading activity will be sited; or

. there would be a significant loss of amenity caused by traffic, noise

(whether from trading unit or its customers), light pollution, rubbish, air
quality, potential for the harbourage of vermin; or

. there is already adequate like provision in the vicinity of the site to be
used for street trading purposes; or
. there is a conflict with Traffic Orders such as waiting restrictions; or

the site or pitch obstructs either pedestrian or vehicular access, or
traffic flows, or places pedestrians in danger when in use for street
trading purposes; or

. street trading activities would undermine the safe and efficient
passage along public highways and cause congestion; or

. the pitch interferes with sight lines for any road users such as at road
junctions, or pedestrian crossing facilities; or

. the site does not allow the Consent Holder, staff and customers to
park in a safe manner; or

. the trading activity would detract from the visual or other attractions of

the area in which it takes place, particularly designated Conservation
Areas, Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty and Sites of Special or
Scientific Interest; or

. street trading activities would conflict with the solemnity and tranquillity
that can reasonably be expected at sensitive locations, such as close
to a place of worship, cemetery, crematorium etc; or

o the street trading activity is carried out after dusk and the site is not
adequately lit to allow safe access and egress from the site for both
customers and staff; or

. a Consent has already been granted to another person to trade similar
articles in the immediate vicinity.
° the proposed consent holder is not considered to be a suitable person

to be granted a street trading consent for any reason.

3.8 Options Available to Licensing Sub-Committee

Page 28



Agenda Iltem 3

3.8.1  When determining an application for grant or renewal of a Street Trading
Consent, a Licensing Sub-Committee can take any of the following steps as is
considered desirable with a view to meeting the objectives of this Policy:-

(a) grant consent to the applicant as applied for;

(b) grant consent to the applicant subject to modifications to any of the
following matters:

i) the days on which trading can take place;

ii the times during which trading can take place;
iii) the location(s) where trading can take place;
iv) the articles that can be traded;

V) the conditions attached to the Consent;

Vi) the duration of the Consent.

PRy

(c) refuse to grant Consent.
3.8.2 In the interests of transparency, reasons will be given for any decision taken
by a Licensing Sub-Committee.

3.9 Grant of Consent

3.9.1  The grant of a street trading consent does not guarantee the holder of the
Street Trading Consent unimpeded access to the location(s) where they are
permitted to trade.

3.9.2 There may be occasions where the trading location(s) specified on the Street

Trading Consent may be unavailable to the holder of the Street Trading
Consent for reasons beyond the control of the Council.

Page 29



Agenda Iltem 3

4.0 DURATION OF STREET TRADING CONSENTS
4.1 Duration

4.1.1 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for any period not exceeding 12
months, but may be revoked at any time.

4.1.2 The holder of a Street Trading Consent may at any time surrender their
Consent to the Council, and it shall then cease to be valid

4.1.3 A Street Trading Consent will normally be granted for 12 months and will then
expire.

4.1.4 The Council will consider granting a Street Trading Consent for a shorter
duration than 12 months on application.

4.1.4 A Street Trading Consent may be granted for a shorter period as determined
either through the mediation process described at Paragraph 3.5 or by a
Licensing Sub-Committee. Consents lasting less than 12 months may be
granted to provide a “trial period” during which any adverse impact of the
trading can be assessed.

4.2 Renewal

4.2.1 Applications to renew an existing Street Trading Consent must be made at
least 28 days prior to the expiry of the existing Consent.

4.2.2 |If applications for renewal are not received at least 28 days prior to the expiry

of the existing Consent, applications from other prospective traders wishing to
trade at the relevant location will be considered.

Page 30



5.0

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.21

Agenda Iltem 3

CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO CONSENTS

Standard Conditions

When granting or renewing a Street Trading Consent, the Council may attach
such conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary.

Street Trading Consents will usually be granted subject to the standard
conditions detailed in Annex B to this Policy.

Additional Conditions

Additional conditions, over and above the standard conditions, may be
imposed on a Street Trading Consent on a case by case basis. Additional
conditions may be attached either as a result of the mediation process
described at Paragraph 3.5 or by a Licensing Sub-Committee when granting
Consent.

Page 31



6.0

6.1

6.1.1

Agenda Iltem 3

APPEALS

Refusals / Attached Conditions

The Act does not provide an applicant with any direct right of appeal against a
decision to refuse the grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent, the

revocation of a Street Trading Consent, or against any restrictions or
conditions imposed on a Street Trading Consent.

Page 32



Agenda Iltem 3

7.0 COMPLAINTS AND ENFORCEMENT
71 General Principles

7.1.1 ltis recognised that well-directed enforcement activity by the Council benefits
not only the public but also responsible members of the trade.

7.1.2 All decisions and enforcement actions taken by the Licensing Authority will be
taken in accordance with the Regulator’s Code.

7.2 Offences

7.2.1  The following are offences under Schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:-

engaging in street trading in a prohibited street;

engaging in street trading in a consent street without Consent;
contravention of a condition in relation to trading location; and
contravention of a condition in relation as to the times between which
or periods for which a Consent Holder can trade.

7.3 Complaints

7.3.1  Where complaints are received regarding the carrying on of street trading
activities, these will be investigated in a prompt and professional manner.

7.3.2 If a complaint is found to be justified then the following actions may be taken
by Officers:-

verbal warning;
written warning;
simple caution;
prosecution; or
referral of the Consent Holder to a Licensing Sub-Committee.

7.3.3 If an existing Consent Holder is referred to a Licensing Sub-Committee, the
Licensing Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as are deemed
desirable to meet the objectives of this Policy:-

take no further action;

give a warning to the Consent Holder;

amend the days on which trading can take place;
amen
[...]
, stall or
any signage associate with their trading or vacate the site immediately upon
the instruction of a Police Officer or Authorised Officer of the Council.

o The Consent Holder shall at all times maintain a valid Third Party Public
Liability Insurance Policy to the satisfaction of the Council and shall produce a
valid certificate of such insurance at any time upon request by an authorised
Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder must ensure any gas and electrical installations are
properly maintained and the relevant safety certificates must be produced on
request from an Authorised Officer of the Council.

e The Consent Holder, and/or assistants, shall not trade whilst intoxicated and
should behave in a civil and orderly manner at all times when trading.

e Consent holders, and any/or assistants, should wear clean and appropriate
clothing.

e The Consent Holder must notify the Council within 7 days if any of the
information provided when applying for the consent changes.

A Street Trading Consent does not operate as a consent for any purpose other
than to permit the holder to trade on a Consent Street in accordance with any
conditions imposed. The Consent Holder must ensure that he has obtained any
other consent, approval or registration required under any other statutory
provision relevant to his trade.

In these conditions "Consent” means a consent issued under Paragraph 7 of
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;
“Consent Holder” means the person named on the Street Trading Consent issued
by the Council and any person employed by him to assist in his trading; “Council”
means the Bromsgrove District Council.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure
	3 Street Trading Consent Application Review
	Appendix 1 - Application Form Photos and Location Map
	Appendix 2 - Representation received
	Appendix 3 - Street Trading Policy






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A
1st February 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

FRIDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY 2019, AT 4.30 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. L. Dent (Chairman), M. T. Buxton and S. P. Shannon

Officers: Mrs. V. Brown, Mr. P. Morrish and Mrs. P. Ross

34/18  APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence.

35/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received. 

36/18  STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION REVIEW

The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the 
Sub-Committee and officers present.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant introduced himself.  Mr. 
Barnicoat confirmed that he had been made aware that he could have 
been represented by a legal representative at his own expense during 
the Hearing; but had chosen not to be represented and was happy for 
the Hearing to continue.

The Council’s Legal Advisor informed Mr. Barnicoat that all Sub-
Committee Members had carried out an unannounced Site Visit to the 
trading site.

At the request of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Advisor reminded 
Members that, as detailed in the report, Mr. Barnicoat was granted a 
street trading consent for this site; at the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meeting held on 14th June 2018.  Members granted the street trading 
consent for a trail period of six months, in order to determine and assess 
any adverse impact that the trading may have had.

The Sub-Committee was being asked to considered a review of the 
Street Trading Consent granted to Mr. Barnicoat on 14th June 2018, for 
a site on the carriage way of Sugarbrook Road, Aston Fields Industrial 
Estate, Bromsgrove, B60 3DR.



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A
1st February 2019

2

The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS) outlined the reasons why this matter had been brought before the 
Sub-Committee.  

The Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS confirmed that the Responsible 
Authorities had been consulted with and that no representations had 
been received.  However, a representation had been received from a 
nearby business on the industrial estate, as detailed at Appendix 2 to the 
report. 

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. Barnicoat addressed the Sub-
Committee.

Mr. Barnicoat explained that following his wife’s friends comment 
regarding the fact that there was nowhere on the industrial estate to grab 
a breakfast; he had decided to submit a Street Trading Consent 
application form to Licensing, WRS.

He had been trading, successfully at the site since June 2018.  
Customers were able to purchase gourmet burgers, breakfast items 
(bacon, sausages etc.) and jacket potatoes.  He had thought that after a 
while he might need to tweak his menu, but his customers were more 
than satisfied with the choice he offered and his food was selling really 
well.  

Mr. Barnicoat further explained that his burgers had been recognised 
and had been included on the shortlist for a gourmet burger award, 
which he was very proud of.
In response to the Chairman, Mr. Barnicoat agreed that the mobile unit, 
his own vehicle and further vehicle were parked at the site.  Neither of 
these additional vehicles was ever parked on double yellow lines.  He 
had never had any safety concerns about the traffic since he had been 
trading.  He had also not received any complaints from any of the 
businesses on the industrial estate regards any traffic concerns they had 
with his mobile unit or the other two vehicles parked at the trading site.

With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr. Barnicoat provided three 
letters of support from businesses on the industrial estate.  They had no 
road safety concerns.  The door at the rear of his mobile unit, was a split 
door, so anyone inside the mobile unit could open and look through the 
top half of the door before exiting the mobile unit.  Mr. Barnicoat also 
highlighted that he also needed to consider his own safety and had 
chosen a location where he felt he could trade safely. The vast majority 
of his customers worked on the industrial estate so walked to his mobile 
unit to purchase food.

He had taken lots of photos of the area and traffic which he was happy 
to provide to Sub-Committee Members.  He had no safety concerns and 
he reiterated that no one had expressed any safety concerns to him.



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A
1st February 2019

3

In response to further questions from Members, Mr. Barnicoat stated 
that he had been awarded (the highest score awarded), a score of five 
stars, under the Food Standards Agency, Food Hygiene Ratings 
Scheme, ‘Scores on the doors’ initiative.

The Council’s Legal Advisor drew Members’ attention to the 
representation received, as detailed on Appendix 2 to the report.  Sub-
Committee Members should consider how much weight they gave to the 
concerns raised with regard to road safety; as no representations had 
been received from any of the Responsible Authorities consulted with.

In response to the Council’s Legal Advisor, Mr. Barnicoat explained that 
he sold gourmet burgers, breakfast items (bacon, sausages etc.) and 
jacket potatoes.

The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider its decision.  Upon its 
return it was

RESOLVED that Mr. Barnicoat be granted a Street Trading Consent to 
continue trading from the location.

Having had regard to:

 The report presented by the Technical Officer (Licensing), 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS).

 The Council’s Street Trading Policy.

 The written application and oral representations, provided at the 
Hearing by Mr. Barnicoat.

 The written objection from Mr. Raj Sandhar, Subway. 

The Sub-Committee were reminded that at the Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 14th June 2018, Mr. Barnicoat was granted 
a Street Trading Consent for a trial period of 6 months; during which 
time any adverse impact of the trading would be assessed. The Sub-
Committee was required to consider any representations received since 
the grant of the licence to determine if there had been any adverse 
impact. 

The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision are as follows:

 The Sub-Committee noted that following a consultation exercise 
undertaken by the Technical Officer (Licensing), WRS, in November 
2018, a representation was received from Mr. Raj Sandhar, Subway. 
Mr. Sandhar had expressed a safety concern with regards to the 
location of the Street Trading unit which was parked (on the corner), 
as this slowed down the passing traffic.  Mr. Sandhar also stated that 
both he and Greggs paid very good business rates to be trading on 
the road, which the Street Trader did not have to pay; and his sales 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A
1st February 2019

4

had been affected by the Street Trading van parking at the end of the 
street, near to his store.

 In considering the objection received Members noted that Mr. 
Barnicoat’s business primarily sold burgers which they did not 
consider was of the same type of food sold by Subway. The Sub-
Committee did not consider it within their remit to restrict the choice 
available to members of the public therefore no weight was given this 
specific objection.

 The Sub-Committee also disregarded comments relating to the 
business rates as such considerations fell outside of their remit.

 The Sub-Committee considered the concern raised with regard to the 
location of the mobile unit and the impact it could have on road 
safety.

 The objection stated that the unit was parked “on the corner”. 
Members had conducted a site visit and did not consider the 
description of the location to be accurate as the unit was situated 
away from the corner of the road. The Technical Officer (Licensing) 
confirmed that he had visited the site on several occasions and the 
unit was in the same position as described by Members.

 The Sub-Committee noted that there had not been any objection 
from Highways for England or West Mercia Police with regards to the 
siting of the unit or any road safety concerns. 

 The Sub-Committee was mindful that the initial Street Trading 
consent was issued for 6 months in order to assess any adverse 
impact over that period of time. Having considered the representation 
received Members concluded that this did not amount to an adverse 
impact and therefore Mr. Barnicoat could continue to trade from the 
location.

The following legal advice was given:

 The Sub-Committee should have regard to all of the evidence 
provided and decide what weight to give to the representation 
received. 

 Regard should be given to the Council’s Street Trading Policy and 
the criteria for granting / renewing a Street Trading Consent, as 
detailed at 3.7.2 on page 10 of the Street Trading Policy.

 The Sub-Committee must consider only those matters directly 
relevant to the Street Trading Consent, Members must disregard any 
comments made with regard to any matters which fall outside of their 
remit.



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A
1st February 2019

5

 The Sub-Committee should determine each application on its own 
merit. 

There was no right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Sub-
Committee.

The meeting closed at 5.08 p.m.

Chairman


